Public Document Pack

Witney Town Council

4 Town Hall, Market Square

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 2 205 . Witney, Oxon
Town Clerk f@ > &) OX28 6AG
” R Tel: 01993 704379

Clir Duncan Enright : Fax: 01993 771893

E-mail: info@witney-tc.gov.uk
www.witnhey-tc.gov.uk

Mayor of Witney

10 March 2020

To: Members of the Stronger Communities - L Ashbourne, J Aitman, R Bolger, O Collins, D Enright, JKing,

A McMahon and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information)

You are hereby summonsed to a Meeting of the Stronger Communities Committee to be held in the Gallery
Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney on Monday, 16th March, 2020 at 6.00 pm for the transaction of the business

stated below.

RECORDING OF MEETINGS

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings
may be recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography. As a matter of
courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or Democratic
Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

AGENDA
All Council Meetings are open to the public and press, unless otherwise stated.

1. Apologies for absence F_PR

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest F_PR

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. Minutes F_PR

Page 1


mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020.

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the
progress of any item).

Public Participation F_PR

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public

participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on

the agenda.

Operational Report F_PR

To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.

Bin Audit F_PR

To receive and consider the report of the Office Manager

Buttercross Clock F_PR

To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.

Communications Update F_PR

To receive a verbal update from the Events and Communications Officer.

Council and Civic Events Report F_PR

To receive a verbal update from the Events and Communications Officer.

Witney Carnival 2020 F_PR

Minute SC32 refers : RECOMMENDED: that Councillors would run a stall at Witney
Carnival — ideas should be brought to the next meeting.

Third Party Events F_PR
To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer — TO FOLLOW

Witney & District Twinning Association F_PR

To note the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020 along with the schedule of events for
the Twinning Anniversary events on 3-5 April 2020.

VE Day 75 Working Party F_PR

To receive a verbal update of the meeting held earlier this evening.

Christmas Sub Committee F_PR

To receive and consider the minutes of the sub committee held on 27 February 2020.

Youth Services Working Party F_PR

To receive and consider the minutes and recommendations therein of the Youth Services Working
Party held on 24% February 2020.

Page 2



Stc_\jf-c

Town Clerk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SC19

SC20

SC21

SC22

Agenda Iltem 3

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 20 January 2020
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman A McMahon
O Collins R Smith
D Enright V Gwatkin
Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer
Adam Clapton Office Manager
John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer
Polly Inness Communications & Events Officer
Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer
Others: 4 members of the public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for their absence were received from Clirs Bolger and King.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting.
MINUTES

The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019.
There were no matters arising.

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019 be agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Committee adjourned in line with standing order 42 so that the public present could address
the meeting. Addressing the meeting were: -

Neil Bailey — Earth watch
Neil Clennell — The Wychwood Project
Olivia Thornton — local resident

Following the addresses the Committee reconvened.

1

Page 5



SC23

SC24

SC25

Stronger Communities - 20 January 2020

TREES

This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair, so that the public
present could listen to the debate.

Member discussed the offer of the tree from Extinction Rebellion and agreed to its planting at
the QE2 Field, Burwell. One member of Extinction Rebellion could attend and in line with the
Council’s policy, no plague would be erected.

Members had been interested to hear from both the Wychwood Project and Olivia Thornton
who had requested to plant trees on Town Council property on behalf of Climate Action. It was
agreed that the Climate and Biodiversity Sub Committee would be best placed to consider the
proposal more and how the Council Cou
[...]
a resident requesting a bush
shelter at the stop on Tower Hill.

RESOLVED:
1. that the correspondence be noted;
2. that the Committee delegates the task of looking into land ownership and a possible

bench to Cllr Ashbourne and the Operations and Estates Officer;

3. that the Office Manager carries out a bus stop audit/shelter audit to be brought back to
a future meeting of this committee.

BUS SHELTER ARTWORK FOR BURWELL DRIVE AND CORN STREET

The Events and Communications Officer explained that the college were not able to facilitate bus
shelter art now which left the problem of manipulating the images. Sponsorship had not really
taken off and the Council in the past had not been concerned with putting artwork in low footfall
areas. There was some art that had been sent in by the public that could be used.

A member asked about putting art on bus shelter roofs so that those on the top decks of buses
could look down on it. He added that there was also a material that could be used to absorb
CO,. The Chair suggested that this could be looked into and a report brought back to a future
meeting.

RESOLVED: that this item be referred to a future meeting.

COMMUNITY PIANO ART PROJECT

Clir Enright provided an update on the community piano which was yet to be decorated. The
SOTA Gallery had agreed to take it on for the first few months and to do a launch event. They
were obtaining a quote for a bespoke trolley which would lock and negate the requirement to
put the piano on and off the trolley.

The Chair added that there was a paper guide to community pianos and the Committee agreed
that this should be purchased.

RESOLVED:
1. that the verbal update be noted;
2. that Cllr Enright would get in touch with the college to discuss the artwork being carried

out and he would also follow up the piano trolley concept from SOTA,;

3. that the Town Council purchases a copy of a guide to community pianos.

3
Page 7



SC29

SC30

SC31

SC32

Stronger Communities - 20 January 2020

COMMUNITY CLEAN UP - GRANT

The Town Clerk had provided further information from the District Council about what type of
things the Community Clean Up Grant could be spent on. The issues with bins were the capital
and on-going emptying costs.

A member commented that individual groups had their own equipment and therefore it might
be better to purchase items such as a jet washer that could be borrowed by groups as needed.
Members were in agreement that various items could be purchased and used as a “Community
Clean Up Store/Library”.

RESOLVED: that the Town Council spends the Community Clean Up Grant on a Community
Clean Up Store/Library for all groups to share.

COMMUNITY SPEEDWATCH

The Chair informed the Committee that County Councillor Laura Price had offered to fund the
whole cost of the community speed watch equipment from her Councillor Priority fund which
needed to be spent by the end of March. The Traffic Advisory Committee had established a task
and finish group to work on the details of the scheme but this would need to come under the
remit of the Town Council and would involve insurance, training etc.

RECOMMENDED: that the Town Council purchases the community speed watch
equipment through County Councillor Laura Price’s Councillor Priority Fund.

COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE

The Committee received and considered the report of the Events and Communications Officer.

RESOLVED:
1. that the report be noted;
2. that the Council switches to paperless newsletters with the exception of the spring

newsletter, which should be issued and distributed by Push Start as before;

3. that the focus of the Annual Satisfaction Survey is determined by the outcome of the
One Witney Survey, and if this is not possible, that the focus is Youth Services.

COUNCIL & CIVIC EVENTS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Events and Communications Officer,
covering proposed events.

RECOMMENDED:
1. that the report be noted;
2. that a pantomime in the Corn Exchange should be arranged for 2020 and

refreshments offered;

4
Page 8



SC33

Stronger Communities - 20 January 2020

that the Mayor will meet with the Events and Communications Officer the following day
to select Citizens of the Year;

that the Lake and Country Park Day launches a nature-based scavenger hunt leaflet
for children and families — the Events and Communications Officer would contact
some of the local environment and nature groups such as Berks Bucks and
Oxfordshire Wildlife Trust, The Lower Windrush Valley Project and the RSPB to
see if they could attend and offer activities;

that Councillors would run a stall at Witney Carnival — ideas should be brought to
the next meeting.

EVENTS AND PITCH ONE AT THE LEYS

The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer,
explaining the issues with using pitch one at The Leys as an events field as well as a sports pitch.
The Halls and Green Spaces Committee held the previous week had acknowledged this and had
voted in favour of it being used exclusively for events.

The Committee discussed this and all members voted in favour of it becoming an area just for

events.

RESOLVED:

1. that the report be noted;

2. that Pitch One side of the Leys Recreation Ground is used solely as an
events field going forward;

3. that no further events are to be held on the Leys Recreation Ground other than
the existing use on the cricket side by Witney Carnival and Witney Feast;

4, that large events will not be allowed use of the Town Council’s other sports
pitches, which will be reserved solely for minor events i.e. play day etc. and
sporting use only;

5. that the Draft Events Policy and Application documentation including changes to
PLI be approved with a moderation to the Children or Vulnerable Adults policy on
page 8 from “coming into direct contact” to “working unsupervised with” and the
addition of a section on carbon offsetting and the requirement of a license for
charity collections — this would be reviewed again at the forthcoming Policy,
Governance and Finance Committee meeting;

6. that provision of an annual ground renovation rolling budget of £5,000 be made

for the Leys in order to maintain the ground in an acceptable condition - this
would include decompaction, over seeding as required, maintaining the grass
sward and levelling uneven areas following events;

5
Page 9



SC34

SC35

SC36

SC37

SC38

Stronger Communities - 20 January 2020

7. that the provision of re-in forced trackways to main entrance to the Events Field
be agreed;
8. that the couple wishing to land a helicopter on The Leys be denied permission

due to the climate emergency and also health and safety issues.

SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDER NO 48 (A)

RESOLVED: that Standing Order 48 (a) be suspended to allow the meeting to continue as it
had now passed two hours in length.

ClIr Collins left the meeting at 8.05pm.

CHRISTMAS LIGHTS

The Committee received and conisdered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer on the
situation with the Christmas Lights contractor, the penalities due, and its offer to the Council.

RESOLVED:
1. that the report be noted;
2. that the Council pays the balance for the items Gala Lights did fulfil but enforces the

agreed penalty clauses on missing/late items;

3. that the next Christmas Sub Committee be held between 10 — 14 February rather than
24 February in order to discuss the specification for a new Christmas Lights contract.

WITNEY & DISTRICT TWINNING ASSOCIATION

The Committee received and considered the minutes of the Witney and District Twinning
Association held on 28 November 2019.

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Witney and District Twinning Association held on 28
November 2019 be noted.

VE DAY 75 WORKING PARTY

The Committee received and considered the minutes of the V E Day Working Parties held on 4
November 2019 and 6 January 2019.

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the VE Day Working Parties held on 4 November 2019 and 6
January 2020 and the recommendations therein be agreed.

YOUTH SERVICES WORKING PARTY

The Chair gave a verbal update on the Youth Services Working Party held earlier that evening.

RESOLVED: that the verbal update be noted.

6
Page 10



Stronger Communities - 20 January 2020

The meeting closed at: 8.25 pm

Chair

7
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE

Date: Monday 16" March 2020

Title: Progress on Improvements and Repairs Since Last Meeting
Contact Officer: Operations and estates Officer —John Hickman
BACKGROUND

The purpose of this is to update Councillors on the progress of improvements and repairs
since the last meeting.

VANDALISM & ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

There has been two incidents regarding vandalism and anti-social behaviour during the past
month.

e Children have forced access to the Buttercross roof space causing some minor issues
with the clock but also breaking the spare Fluorescent tubes for the clock face kept
therein. The associated cost of repairs was £47.98 for hasp staple and padlock, + 2
hrs one member of staff cleaning up and fitting new lock etc. £50.

e Damaged bollards at West Witney one bollard was broken right out of the ground
the second has been badly bent and although still in position is non-operational. The
post that has been pulled out of ground has been replaced by one that is held in
stock the bent post has been left in situ for now. Replacement posts cost £149 + VAT
+ Delivery. 2 X posts £298.

LITTER BINS AND BENCHES

The 2019/20 bins and budget has now been used to purchase 4 x sets slats to refurbish
existing benches, 2 new benches and 6 x recycling litter bins. Benches and Bins are
scheduled to be delivered at the end on March.

The slats will be used to start refurbishing existing benches around the town, two new
benches are for stock as required, the 6 x recycling litter bins will be used to replace existing
litter bins around the lake and country park as per councils pol
[...]
o that the Town Clerk requests a copy of the completed bin audit.

Several previous requests on land owned by differing landowners Requests were agreed by a former

administration at the Town Council, but the full implications of those decisions were not understood
at the time and no bins were installed.

Current situation

The bin audit was carried out by Publica (on behalf of WODC) and finally completed at the end of
summer 2019 and forwarded onto the Town Council on request (Appendix A).

Communication has been received from publica advising that the cost of any new or additional bins
will have to be borne by the town council along with the ongoing emptying costs.

Page 21



There are several requests on file for bins with one area between West End/Crawley Road to
Woodford Mill (across the meadow) receiving several and the most recent request (Appendix B). As
shown on the audit this could be considered to have a need. This land is under the ownership of an
Oxford College whose permission would be required should the Town Council want to install a bin
across the meadow. However, the Operations and Estates Officer has identified an area at the
entrance to this footpath from the West End side that may be under the remit of the county council,
this would however need further investigation. Other requests, some which are litter hotspots are
included on an attached spreadsheet showing the relevant information (Appendix C).

With regards to the above, the path across the meadow has been there for some time and users have
managed without a bin so the Council should balance the need versus cost. If agreement on providing
bins and emptying costs is agreed moving forward further criteria should be established or else costs
could increase quickly. Although not an exhaustive list, this could include items such as:

e  WTC will not pay for new bins and emptying on land under the ownership of or adjacent to
land owned or maintained by WODC,

o  Where possible WTC will consider
[...]
» The cost of ongoing emptying costs of a litter bin are £3.13 per empty (generally two
collections per week (cost to be covered by WTC)

» Thereis no additional budget in the current or forthcoming financial year towards litter or dog
waste bins and collections

» The Community Clean up grant of £7500 from the District Council can be used for the purpose
of installing new or additional bins

» There are ear-marked funds in the budget for year on year replacement of litter bins under

the ownership of the Town Council to recycling ones

Based on the above costs for the current year, one new litter bin would cost £735.28 a year
to empty while a dog waste bin would cost £325.52

Recommendation

» Members are asked to note the report; and,

» Consider whether Witney Town Council should cover the cost of installing new or additional
bins and their ongoing emptying costs; and if yes,

» Consider whether it supports the request for a dog waste bin between West End/Crawley
Road and Woodford Mill, and

» Consider ring fencing a portion of the community clean up grant towards the provision of new
litter/dog waste bins; and

» Consider formulating a medium to long-term plan on new bin requests based on the points
above which encompasses the Council’'s environmental objectives and that the cost of
emptying bins be included in budgetary setting for 2021-22 if appropriate.

Appendices

APPENDIX A — Public Bin Audit for Witney
APPENDIX B — Woodford Mill Bin Request
APPENDIX C — Current Bin Requests

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



[ WITNEY AUDIT

Maps Online Data SITE VISIT: 06/06/2019

Nl:wv:Eer Bin Type Location Area Emptied | Condition Salwa comments:

1 Dog woodley green . madley park Area5-Witnay | Weekly Good Good

1 Litter woodloy green , madiey park Aroa 5-Witnay | Weekly Good Good

2 7 Dog harvest way \ lavender view Area 5 -Witney |  Daily Good Good

2 Liter _| harvest way \beech grove Area’5 - Witnoy | Daily Good Good

] " Dog campion way, madley pa
[...]
ouquet from the 3rd to
6th April 2020. We have been twinned with Unterhaching for 30 years and Le Touquet for 40 years.

Her e is the schedule of events for the weekend and hope that everyone can attend.
Friday:

e Arrival of Guests
e 19:00 Dinner at the Plough (TBC), Fish & Chips, or a vegetarian option

Saturday:

e 10:00 Bowls at West WIitney Bowls Club, learn to play bowls, tea and coffee available.

e 13:00 Lunch at the Blanket Hall, here we will have one of their famous pies to enjoy with
coffee and dessert to follow.

e 16:30 Wychwood Brewery Tour, This tour of the brewery will give you some insight into how
they make their famous beers, plenty of tasting available!

e 19:00 Dinner at the Gallery Room, Catered dinner with members and guests.

Sunday:

e 10:00 Ceremony, Guests and Town Officials to say a few words on the great relationship the
towns have enjoyed over the years.

e 13:00 Lunch at the Windrush (TBC), Carvery a typical English Sunday Lunch.

e 15:00 Crocodiles of the world, Time for the Nile crocodiles to have lunch, see these great
creatures in their "Natural environment".

e 19:00 Dinner at the Gallery Room, Bring and Share dinner, selection of different foods
prepared by host, members and friends.

Monday:

e Departure

Witney Twinning Association, C/O John Thornton, Heﬂanggs4ﬂyenue Four, Station Lane, Witney 0X28 4BN
info@witneytwinning.org.uk - www.witneytwinning.org.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 14

CHRISTMAS SUB COMMITTEE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 27 February 2020
At 4.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor J Aitman (Chair)

Councillors: T Ashby R Smith
O Collins

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer
John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer
Tracy Minns Cemeteries & Projects Officer

Others: # members of the public.

X71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for their absence were received from Clirs Butterfield and King.

X72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting.
X73 MINUTES
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019.

RECOMMENDED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

X74 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR CHRISTMAS LIGHTS DISPLAY

The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer
concerning options for a new contract for the Christmas Lights. Members were very keen to
consider environmentally friendlier options especially solar powered options. It was agreed to
request that contractors should be asked to provide these alongside the traditional lights. This
should help the Council achieve its carbon neutral target, although it was acknowledged that
greener electricity may have to be sought as well.

It was agreed that the Christmas Tree should be retained but as there had been comments that

it was too small, that contractors should be asked to provide a wider tree. The idea of an extra
tree at the Corn Exchange was also well received.

Page 43



X75

Christmas Sub Committee - 27 February 2020

As members agreed to extend the icicle lighting down to Bridge Street, members asked if
businesses could be contacted to see if they might like to contribute. The Operations and Estats
officer commented that this might be good coming from Councillors.

RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that the new specification for a tender
includes the following conditions: -

1. Town Centre Tree should be kept, and that a minimum width should be included.;

2.To add in a large Christmas at the front of the Corn Exchange utilising the existing socket;

3. To extending the current display further down the High Street (the current display is limited to
6 LP Motifs and 1 x Wall motif between Welch Way and the bridge), including any additional LP
connections;

4. To include installation of timing d
[...]
t and away from the switch on attractions.
Rotary wanted to request that Witney Wonderland started their event at 7.30pm.

Rotary had also spent half an hour marshalling the public across the Langdale Gate Crossing
which was something that they were not insured to do and would not do again.

The Operations and Estates Officer commented that it should be made clear that it was the
responsibility of Witney Wonderland from now on.

Members asked that a meeting be arranged after the next Full Council meeting on 9 April with
the representatives from Witney Wonderland, the Rotary Club and the Town Council to discuss

the issues raised by Rotary, in particular the road crossing on Langdale Gate.

This was not a formal recommendation as the meeting was inquorate.

The meeting closed at: 5.00 pm

Chair

3
Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

YOUTH SERVICES WORKING PARTY MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Monday, 24 February 2020
At 4.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney
Present:

Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair)

Councillors: J Aitman D Enright

T Ashby A Prosser
Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk

Adam Clapton Office Manager

Polly Inness Communications & Events Officer
Others: Councillor Laura Price Oxfordshire County Council

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies of absence were received from Mr R Walker and Got2B. Subsequently apologies were
received from Synolos.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared at the meeting.
MINUTES

The Working Party received and considered the minutes of the Working Party meeting held on
20 January 2020.

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 be agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

EXISTING PROVISION AND GAPS IN EXISTING PROVISION

Members received a verbal update from the Chair outlining the Town Council’s previous decision
to identify gaps in support for varying age ranges of children in Witney, and to financially assist
organi

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 16 March 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

O Collins 
D Enright 
 

A McMahon 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Polly Inness Communications & Events Officer 

 
Others: none 

 
 

 
SC95   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for their absence were received from Cllrs Bolger and King. 
 

SC96   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SC97   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020.   
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Mayor said that he had had no update from the SOTA Gallery on a bespoke piano trolley and 
had not had an answer from the college on decoration of the piano. 
 

SC98   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
RECOMMENDED: there were no members of the public present for this item. 
 

SC99   OPERATIONAL REPORT 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer, which 
included an update on lightbulbs stored in the Buttercross roof being smashed as well as the 



Stronger Communities - 16 March 2020 

 
2 

mechanism being broken.  He cautioned that now the nights were lighter, vandalism would 
increase. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 

SC100   BIN AUDIT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Office manager alongside the bin 
audit from WODC, a specific request for a dog waste bin and a list of outstanding bin requests. 
 
If the Town Council wanted to install additional bins across the parish, it would need to bear the 
costs from now on.   
 
Members noted the request for an additional dog waste bin but as dog waste could be put into a 
normal litter bin, it was decided that this would be a better option. A member asked if the 
college might pay for this bin. The Officer Manager said that this would be unlikely, but the 
question could be asked. 
 
The Town Clerk highlighted the Community Clean Up grant that was yet to be spent.  The Chair 
proposed that a substantial amount of this could be used for new bin installations and members 
agreed, setting the figure at £7,000. 
 
A member commented that she was sure that commercial waste charges were less than the 
costs paid by the Town Council to the District Council. Cllr Enright would speak to the CEO of 
Ubico about this, and Officers should ask the question. 
 
Another member queried what would happen on new estates.  The Office Manager explained 
that the bins would be arranged by management companies such as Green Square.   
 
Officers were asked to draw up a bin policy/management plan. Bin requests should be 
prioritised.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that Witney Town Council covers the cost of installing new or additional bins and their 

ongoing emptying costs;  
 
3. that the residents request for a dog waste bin between West End/Crawley Road and 

Woodford Mill be agreed but that a litter bin/general waste bin be installed rather than 
a dog bin, as dog waste could be put in a litter bin; 

 
4. that £7,000 of the Community Clean Up Grant be ringfenced for provision of new 

litter/recycling bins; 
 
5. that Officers formulate a bin policy with a medium to long term plan on new requests; 
 
6. that Officers ask WODC how much the charge for emptying is for corporate clients; 
 
7. that the costs of emptying bins be included in the budget setting for 2021 – 22. 
 



Stronger Communities - 16 March 2020 

 
3 

SC101   BUTTERCROSS CLOCK 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer, 
concerning the Buttercross Clock which had stopped working.  The receiver had stopped working 
and needed to be replaced.  The expert had advised that the mechanism needed servicing and 
some cosmetic work was needed to the face and hands.  As the latter two items were not 
absolutely necessary, the Operations and Estates Officer recommended that they should be left 
until the roof tiles were replaced in a few years’ time, and members agreed.  This should be 
budgeted for.   
 
The Town Clerk advised that there was no budget for this and she would write to the Town Hall 
Charity to see if it could contribute.  The money would currently need to come out of the 
Council’s General reserve. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the fitting of a good quality radio-controlled clock movement which gets a signal 

from France to enable the clock to work again, be commissioned, at a cost of £2, 300 
plus VAT; 

 
3. that the dial mechanism overhaul and the restoration of the dial frame, dial surround 

and hands are done when the work to replace the roof tiles is done in a few years’ time. 
 

SC102   COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered a verbal update from the Events and Communications 
Officer.  This covered the embedding of Modern Gov into the website, the satisfaction survey 
which would be online until 30 April, and the planting of the Tiny Forest.  Newsletters should be 
physically delivered by the end of March.  
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal update be noted. 
 

SC103   COUNCIL AND CIVIC EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Communications & Events Officer gave a verbal update covering the Commonwealth Flag 
raising, the postponement of the Citizen of the Year Awards and the Civic reception due to the 
current pandemic situation. She also advised that the V E Day celebration would be postponed 
until August to coincide with V J Day. 
 
The Communications & Events Officer added that during the current climate she would be 
looking at running community activities on the Council’s social media whilst people were socially 
distancing. 
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal update be noted. 
 

SC104   WITNEY CARNIVAL 2020 
 
The Committee discussed ideas for the Councillor’s stall at Witney Carnival. 
 



Stronger Communities - 16 March 2020 

 
4 

RESOLVED: to defer the final decision to the next meeting, but in the meantime Cllrs 
Gwatkin and Aitman to work on the idea of the history of The Leys. 
 

SC105   THIRD PARTY EVENTS 
 
The Committee received and considered an extensive report from the Operations and Estates 
Officer concerning third party events.  Members discussed matters in the lights of various 
complaints from the public after the Pitch 1 area at The Leys had been designated an events 
field.  There followed a debate on whether to engage an expert in Event Noise Planning and also 
on how much the District Council’s Environmental Health Department might help. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the Council get quotes from Event Noise Planning Consultants to draw up an 

advisory plan, which should include advice on the position of the stage; 
 
3. that the Town Clerk speaks to Service Leader of Operational, Technical & Pollution 

Services at the District Council to see if the Environmental Services could assist the Town 
Council in noise planning management; 

 
4. that both organisers of large third-party events and the Town Council continue to send 

separate letters to nearby residents; 
 
5. that the end time for all events be 11pm, with the site cleared by 11.30pm. 
 

SC106   WITNEY & DISTRICT TWINNING ASSOCIATION 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the Twinning Association held on 29th 
January and information on the Witney Twinning Anniversary Schedule – this event had now 
been cancelled due to COVID-19. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes be noted and the cancellation of the Twinning Event be noted. 
 

SC107   VE DAY 75 WORKING PARTY 
 
The Committee received and considered the verbal update of the meeting held earlier that 
evening, at which the VE Day celebrations had been put on hold until VJ Day in August. 
 
RESOLVED: that the verbal update of the meeting held earlier be noted. 
 

SC108   CHRISTMAS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the Christmas Sub Committee held on 
27 February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. that the minutes of the meeting be noted; 
 



Stronger Communities - 16 March 2020 

 
5 

2. that members available to run stalls at the Advent Fayre contact Officers as soon as 
possible to sign up. 

 
SC109   YOUTH SERVICES WORKING PARTY 

 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.00 pm 

 
Chair 


